Press office Foro Buonaparte, 31 20121 Milano - MI Tel. +39 02 6222.7331 Fax. +39 02 6222.7379 ufficiostampa@edison.it



# **Press Release**

# EDISON: MOODY'S REVIEWS ITS RATING TO Baa3 WITH STABLE OUTLOOK

Milan, October 14, 2010 – Edison informs that Moody's, following its annual review, downgraded today the long term senior unsecured ratings of Edison SpA to Baa3 stable outlook from Baa2 negative outlook.

According to Moody's, the downgrade reflects the impact of the persistent weakness of the electric power and gas scenario market in Italy on Edison's financial position, which is seen not consistent with the parameters requested to keep the Baa2 rating in the medium term.

The stable outlook reflects Moody's view that the company is comfortably positioned at the current rating level.

Edison has already started a series of operational measures which should enable the Company to strengthen its financial flexibility in line with the credit rating previously assigned by Moody's, even in case the current weak electric power and gas scenario market would persist.

Below, the full text of the press release circulated by Moody's.

#### Moody's downgrades Edison S.p.A to Baa3; stable outlook

London, 14 October 2010 -- Moody's Investors Service has today downgraded the long-term senior unsecured ratings of Edison S.p.A (Edison) to Baa3 from Baa2. The outlook has been changed to stable from negative.

#### **RATINGS RATIONALE**

The rating downgrade reflects Moody's expectation that, given the continuing weak outlook for the power and gas industry in Italy, the company's financial profile is unlikely to recover in the intermediate term to the parameters for the Baa2 rating category previously indicated, including retained cash flow (RCF)/net debt of 20% or above.

The change to a negative outlook on the Baa2 rating in July 2009 flagged the deterioration in the macroeconomic environment in Italy as a result of lower demand in gas and electricity, coinciding with greater volumes of gas being imported into Italy, adding significant pressure to margins. There has been limited recovery in 2010 and, in Italy's rather oversupplied market, Edison's largely gas-fired generation portfolio, has suffered from low load factors and squeezed margins, in common with other gas-fired producers. Moody's notes that the impact on margins has been partially mitigated by the company's hedging and portfolio optimisation strategy and increased sales to end users rather than the pool. In the gas business, Edison's profitability is expected to be significantly negatively impacted by current differentials in long term take-or-pay contracts (linked to oil prices) vis-a-vis lower spot gas prices, although Moody's expects that Edison, as other industry players, will enter into negotiations with suppliers to try to improve contract terms.

At the time of assigning the negative outlook, Moody's pointed out that the expected decline in profitability had occurred when Edison's financial profile had been burdened by the acquisition of the Abu Qir concession in January 2009 for USD1.4 billion, which also entails a possible USD1 billion or more of investments over the life of the project to further develop the field. Edison's original intention had been to dispose of a stake in Abu Qir in

order to reduce leverage and share risk. Such a disposal has yet to materialise and is unlikely to take place in the near term.

We therefore expect that in 2010, as in 2009, retained cash flow/net debt is unlikely to reach the guidelines for the Baa2 rating category of at least RCF/net debt of 20% and that economic conditions could well remain difficult in 2011 and possibly beyond, hampering any speedy recovery in financial metrics.

We note that in 2010 the company could benefit from a one-off monetisation of the CIP-6 contracts and some related disposals, which should benefit debt reduction, but not recurring cash flows (Funds From Operations). We also expect that the company will continue to take measures, such as cutting uncommitted capex, in order to ease the pressure on its financial profile. It may also consider further risk sharing opportunities,

potentially with shareholders, although no such opportunities have been determined and hence cannot be factored with any certainty into our assumptions of financial recovery.

Moody's assigns a stable outlook to the current rating. In order to maintain a Baa3 rating, the company should ensure it maintains recurring RCF/net debt at least in the mid-teens and FFO/interest cover above 4x. Guidance for the rating category could shift upwards as the company's exposure to more volatile gas and exploration and production activities increases.

The stable outlook reflects Moody's view that the company is comfortably positioned at the current rating level. However, should the company engage in further large investments or acquisitions, or the market environment experience further significant deterioration such that financial metrics fall sustainably below the guidance for the current Baa3 category, then negative pressure could develop on the rating.

The rating could move up if the company can demonstrate that it can, on a consistent basis, generate RCF/net debt in excess of 20%. This guidance is likely to shift upwards in line with its increasing exposure to exploration and production activities.

The principal methodology used in rating Edison SpA is the Global Unregulated Utilities and Power Companies rating methodology published in August 2009. Other methodologies and factors that may have been considered in the process of rating this issuer can also be found on Moody's website.

Edison S.p.A. is Italy's second largest utility. With some 12GW of installed capacity, it has around a 17% market share in electricity. In the natural gas area, Edison is Italy's second largest operator with activities in every aspect of the business: from exploration to production, importation, distribution and sales. In 2009, Edison had revenues of FUR9.4 billion.

\*\*\*\*

Duty to notify the public in accordance with Consob decision no. 11971 of 05/14/1999 as amended.

#### **Edison's External Relations**

#### **Andrea Prandi**

Director of External Relations T +39 02 6222 7331 E andrea.prandi@edison.it

## Florian Ciornei

T +39 02 6222 8124 E florian.ciornei@edison.it Stefano Amoroso

Head of Media Relations T +39 02 6222 7276 E stefano.amoroso@edison.it

### **Lucia Caltagirone**

T +39 02 6222 8283

E lucia.caltagirone@edison.it

Edison's Investor Relations: T +39 02 62228415; E investor.relations@edison.it

Real time news on Edison on <a href="http://www.edison.it/en">http://www.edison.it/en</a> and <a href="twitter.com/EdisonNews">twitter.com/EdisonNews</a>